








































CITY OF DELRAY BEACH 

PLANNING, ZONING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

SERVICE      PERFORMANCE      INTEGRITY      RESPONSIBLE      INNOVATIVE      TEAMWORK    

 

100 NW 1ST AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 • PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040 • BUILDING DIVISION: (561) 243-7200 

 
 
 
 
June 4, 2018 
  
Roger Cope 
Cope Architects, Inc. 
701 SE 1st Street 
Delray Beach, FL 33483 
copearchitectsinc@gmail.com 
 
RE: 19 Dixie Boulevard, Delray Beach, FL 33444 
                     File #2017-246 & #2017-247 
 
Dear Mr. Cope: 
 
At the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) meeting of February 7, 2018, a Certificate of Appropriateness 
(COA) and Variance was approved for the property located at 19 Dixie Boulevard. The development 
proposal consists of a 674 square foot exterior addition, renovations, new pool, landscaping, 
hardscaping and Variance request to reduce the side interior setback from 10’ to 8.5’ on the North side of 
the property. 
 
You may now proceed to the Building Division to obtain a building permit for the construction of the 
proposed improvements. Please note that all plans submitted with the building permit application must 
accurately reflect the improvements within the attached certified plan set. In order to expedite the review 
of the permit, it is recommended that you verify that the building permit plans match the final certified 
plans. The status of your building permit may be verified by contacting the Building Division at 
561.243.7200.  
 
Attached is a copy of the plans, certified by the Director of the Planning, Zoning, and Building 
Department. The site plan approval is valid for 24 months, thus expiring on February 7, 2020. Prior to the 
expiration date of the site plan, 25% of the cost of all improvements associated with the approved 
development must be constructed in order for this proposal to be considered established. Any request for 
an approval extension shall be filed 45 days prior to the aforenoted site plan expiration date. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the subject development approval, you may contact me at 
561.243.6054 or via e-mail at fogela@mydelraybeach.com 
 
Sincerely,      
 
 
 
Abe Fogel, Assistant Planner 
Historic Preservation Division 
 
cc: Project file 
 Olga Adler, via email 



 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 

 

MEETING DATE: February 7, 2018 
ITEM: 19 Dixie Boulevard, Del-Ida Park Historic District - Certificate of 

Appropriateness (2017-247) for exterior addition and renovations and 
Variance (2017-246) to reduce the side interior setback from the required 10’ 
to 8.5’. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness and Variance 
                                                  

 

GENERAL DATA:  
  
Owner:………………….. Olga Adler    
   
Agent:…………………… Roger Cope, Cope Architecture, Inc. 

 
 

   
Location:………………... North side of Dixie Boulevard, 

between NE 5th Street and NE 6th 
Street. 

 

   
Property Size:………….. 0.161 Acres  

   
Historic District: ……….. Del-Ida Park Historic District  
   
Zoning:………................ R-1-AA (Single-Family Residential)  
   
Adjacent Zoning:……….   

North: R-1-AA  
East: R-1-AA  

South: R-1-AA   
West: 

 
R-1-AA 
 

 

 
Existing Future Land 
Use Designation:……… 

 
 
LD (Low Density 0-5 DU/ Acre) 

 

 
Water Service:………… 

 
Public water service is provided  
on site. 

 

 
Sewer Service:………… 

 
Public sewer service is provided  
on site. 

 

 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 



ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD 
The item before the Board is consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-247) and Variance 
(2017-246) requests associated with a 674 square foot exterior addition, renovations, new pool, 
landscaping and hardscaping to the property located at 19 Dixie Boulevard, Del-Ida Park Historic 
District, pursuant to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 2.4.6(H) and 2.4.7(A). 
 

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The property is located within the R-1-AA (Single Family Residential) zoning district. The 0.16-acre lot 
measures 50’ wide x 140’ deep and contains a 1,018 square foot existing single-family residence and 
587 square foot guest cottage. The historic structures were built in 1925 and are classified as 
contributing to the Del-Ida Park Historic District. 
 
According to the City Property cards, the historic structure had a floorplan consisting of five rooms, flat 
roof covered in gravel, wood frame, and stucco exterior walls. The structure exhibits mission-style 
architecture. 
 
The subject COA request for exterior renovations and addition to the single-family residence and guest 
cottage includes: 

1. Installation of new impact resistant windows and doors; 
2. Paint the structure white with black accents; 
3. Construction of a 674 square foot addition connecting the single-family residence and the guest 

cottage; 
4. Construction of a new pool and associated deck; 
5. Installation of new exterior light fixtures; 
6. Installation of a new emergency generator; and, 
7. Reconfiguration of the existing brick paver driveway. 

 
The subject request also includes a variance to allow the proposed addition to encroach 1.5’ into the 
required 10’ side interior setback on the North side of the property.  The COA and variance request are 
now before the Board for consideration.   
 

ANALYSIS OF PROPOSAL 
Pursuant to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 2.4.6(H)(5), prior to approval, a finding 
must be made that any Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with 
Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach Historic 
Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. 
 
LDR SECTION 4.5.1, HISTORIC PRESERVATION, DESIGNATED DISTRICTS, SITES, AND 
BUILDINGS 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E) - Development Standards: all new development or exterior 
improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within 
historic districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive 
Plan, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior’s 
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section.  
 
Standard 2 
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic 
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided. 
 
Standard 9 
New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic 
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and 
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shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the 
historic integrity of the property and its environment. 
 
The proposal meets the applicable standards noted above and their intent as the proposed changes 
ensure an appropriate renovation and addition of the existing historic structure.  
 
The renovations include new aluminum framed (anodized bronze) impact resistant windows and doors, 
a Mahogany entry door, new exterior light fixtures, construction of a new pool and associated deck, 
installation of a new emergency generator, and reconfiguration of the brick paver driveway to improve 
an existing non-conformity. The exterior color scheme will be changed from yellow stucco with dark 
blue accents to white painted stucco and black accents. The addition will include a new kitchen and 
living area that connects the single-family residence to the guest cottage. The proposed changes do not 
destroy historic features that characterize the structure.  
 
Overall, the proposed changes protect the historic integrity of the existing structure and its environment 
by allowing for modernization and expansion of the existing structure utilizing durable materials. 
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(b)(2) - Major Development.  
The subject application is considered “Major Development” as it involves “alteration of a building in 
excess of 25 percent of the existing floor area, and all appurtenances.”  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(7) - Visual Compatibility Standards: new construction and all 
improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, structures and 
appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an individually designated 
property shall be visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the Historic 
Preservation Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this Section 
with regard to height, width, mass, scale, façade, openings, rhythm, material, color, texture, roof 
shape, direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1. Visual compatibility for 
minor and major development as referenced in Section 4.5.1(E)(2) shall be determined by 
utilizing criteria contained in (a)-(m). Visual compatibility for all development on individually 
designated properties outside the district shall be determined by comparison to other 
structures within the site. 
 
Applicable Visual Compatibility Standards 

(a) Height:  The height of proposed buildings or modifications shall be visually compatible in 
comparison or relation to the height of existing structures and buildings in a historic 
district for all major and minor development. For major development, visual compatibility 
with respect to the height of residential structures, as defined by 4.5.1(E)(2)(a), shall also 
be determined through application of the Building Height Plane. 

 (b) Front Facade Proportion:  The front facade of each building or structure shall be visually 
compatible with and be in direct relationship to the width of the building and to the height 
of the front elevation of other existing structures and buildings within the subject historic 
district.  

(c) Proportion of Openings (Windows and Doors):  The openings of any building within a 
historic district shall be visually compatible with the openings exemplified by prevailing 
historic architectural styles of similar buildings within the district. The relationship of the 
width of windows and doors to the height of windows and doors among buildings shall be 
visually compatible within the subject historic district.  

(d) Rhythm of Solids to Voids:  The relationship of solids to voids of a building or structure 
shall be visually compatible with existing historic buildings or structures within the 
subject historic district for all development, with particular attention paid to the front 
facades.  

 (g) Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color:  The relationship of materials, texture, and 
color of the facade of a building and/or hardscaping shall be visually compatible with the 



19 Dixie Boulevard, 2017-247 and 2017-246 
Page 3 of 6 

predominant materials used in the historic buildings and structures within the subject 
historic district.   

(j) Scale of a Building: The size of a building and the building mass in relation to open 
spaces, windows, door openings, balconies, porches, and lot size shall be visually 
compatible with the building size and mass of historic buildings and structures within a 
historic district for all development. To determine whether the scale of a building is 
appropriate, the following shall apply for major development only:  
1. For buildings wider than sixty percent (60%) of the lot width, a portion of the front 

façade must be setback a minimum of seven (7) additional feet from the front setback 
line.  

2. For buildings deeper than fifty percent (50%) of the lot depth, a portion of each side 
façade, which is greater than one story high, must be setback a minimum of five (5) 
additional feet from the side setback line. 

 (l) Architectural Style:  All major and minor development shall consist of only one (1) 
architectural style per structure or property and not introduce elements definitive of 
another style. 

(m) Additions to individually designated properties and contributing structures in all 
historic districts. Visual compatibility shall be accomplished as follows:  
1. Additions shall be located to the rear or least public side of a building and be 

as inconspicuous as possible. 
2. Additions or accessory structures shall not be located in front of the 

established front wall plane of a historic building.  
3. Characteristic features of the original building shall not be destroyed or 

obscured.  
4. Additions shall be designed and constructed so that the basic form and 

character of the historic building will remain intact if the addition is ever 
removed.  

5. Additions shall not introduce a new architectural style, mimic too closely the 
style of the existing building nor replicate the original design, but shall be 
coherent in design with the existing building. 

6. Additions shall be secondary and subordinate to the main mass of the historic 
building and shall not overwhelm the original building. 

 
The proposed renovation and addition to the single-family residence and guest cottage is appropriate 
and compatible with the Del-Ida Park Historic District. The height of the addition does not exceed the 
highest element of the existing residence. The extension of the kitchen component on the North 
elevation does not alter the front façade proportion. The new windows and doors are compatible with 
the existing proportion of openings. The exterior color scheme will change from yellow stucco with dark 
blue accents to white painted stucco and black accents. These changes will not alter the visual 
compatibility of structure within the Del-Ida Historic District since the existing stucco and semi-smooth 
texture will remain. The scale of the building will not be substantially altered since the addition will be in 
exact alignment with the existing kitchen component on the North side of the property nor will the 
renovation/addition introduce a new architectural style. Replica emblem/motifs will be added to the 
addition to match the existing emblem/diamond motifs. New barrel tile and a heavy timber eyebrow are 
proposed on South elevation, East elevation, and West Elevation. These new elements are visually 
compatible with the historic mission-style of the property. 
 
The overall proposal maintains mission-style architectural details appropriate for the Del-Ida Park 
Historic District.  The proposal meets the intent of the review criteria above; thus, positive findings are 
made with respect to the sections indicated above. 
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), required side setbacks within the R-1-AA District are 10’. 
The subject request is a variance to allow construction of an addition that connects the single-family 
residence to the guest cottage to encroach 1.5’ into the required 10’ side interior setback on the North 
side of the property.   
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.2.6(D), the Historic Preservation Board (HPB) shall act on all variance 
requests within an historic district, or on a historic site, which otherwise would be acted upon 
by the Board of Adjustment.  
 
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5) Variances, the following findings must be made prior to the 
approval of a variance: 

(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land, structure, or building involved and which are not generally applicable to 
other lands, structures, or buildings subject to the same zoning (The matter of 
economic hardship shall not constitute a basis for the granting of a variance); 

(b) That literal interpretation of the regulations would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties subject to the same zoning; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances have not resulted from actions 
of the applicant; 

(d) That granting the variance will not confer onto the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied to other lands, structures, and buildings under the 
same zoning. Neither the permitted, nor nonconforming use, of neighborhood 
lands, structures, or buildings under the same zoning shall be considered 
grounds for the issuance of a variance; 

(e) That the reasons set forth in the variance petition justify the granting of the 
variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure; and, 

(f) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose 
and intent of existing regulations, will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
The property owner has submitted the following justification statement (attached). 
 

“We recognize that LDR Section 4.3, (H), (1): Setbacks address building setback guidelines. The 
“Side Yard Building Setback Line” requirement for our site is 10’, as we are within an R-1-AA zoning 
district. The rationale behind our request is that keeping our proposed addition (“wing”) in exact 
alignment with the existing Kitchen component on that side (North) of the Floor Plan: it makes the 
most structural sense (no odd offset), interior layout and flow of the plan sense (no odd offset), 
allows for an additional 1.5’ of area to be used within our Pool area/courtyard, and most importantly 
– has been tastefully designed so that it has negligible to no negative impact on our immediate next 
door neighbor.   
 
We feel the intent of the code, in all matters, will not be compromised in any fashion whatsoever! 
 
In conclusion, if granted, the “Variance” would in no way “be contrary to the public interest and 
where owing to the conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of the actions of the 
landowner, a literal enforcement of the regulations would result in unnecessary and undue 
hardship”. Furthermore, we feel “that the reasons set forth in the “Variance” petition justify the 
granting of the “Variance, and we feel that the “Variance” is the minimum “Variance” that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure” and finally “that the granting of the 
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“Variance” will be in (complete) harmony with the general purpose and intent of existing regulations, 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare”.   
 
For these reasons, the owner respectfully requests that this variance be granted.” 
 

The variance is to allow a reduction to the required 10’ side interior setback to 8.5’ to accommodate the 
addition that connects the single-family residence to the guest cottage. A paved driveway exists in a 
portion of this location. 
 
Special conditions and circumstances exist due to the small size of the 50’ wide property as well as the 
historic setting of the site within the Del-Ida Park Historic District. Further, the variance is the minimum 
necessary to preserve the historic character of the property while allowing for the modernization of the 
floorplan. It will not significantly diminish the historic character of the site or the district.  Literal 
interpretation of the requirements of the code would alter the historic character and scale of the 
property as it is situated within the Del-Ida Park Historic District.  The variance is necessary to 
accommodate an appropriate adaptive reuse of the historic structure and site.  Finally, the variance is 
not contrary to the public interest, safety or welfare.  
 
Note: As required by the LDRs, a notice regarding the subject variance request was sent to those 
property owners located within a 500’ radius of the subject property as well as a Special Courtesy 
Notice to the Del-Ida Park Neighborhood Association. 
The submitted justification statements are attached. 
 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 
A. Continue with direction. 

 
B. Approve Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-247) and Variance requests (2017-246) for the 

property located at 19 Dixie Boulevard, Del-Ida Park Historic District by adopting the findings of 
fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 
2.4.6(H)(5), and 2.4.7(A)(5). 

 
C. Deny Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-247) and Variance requests (2017-246) for the property 

located at 19 Dixie Boulevard, Del-Ida Park Historic District by finding that the request and 
approval thereof is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set 
forth in LDR Sections 2.4.6(H)(5), and 2.4.7(A)(5). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Certificate of Approval (COA) 
Approve the COA 2017-247 for 19 Dixie Boulevard, Del-Ida Park Historic District, by adopting the 
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof 
meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Section 2.4.6(H)(5). 
 
NOTE: 
If the COA is approved, the following must be addressed prior to certification: 

1. That the height dimension of the addition on the North elevation be measured to the top of the 
parapet.  

2. That the site plan and floor plan indicate the air conditioning unit, pool equipment, and generator 
in the same configuration. 

3. That the dimension of the driveway between the property line and fence (area where vehicles 
are parked) be indicated. 
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Variance  
Approve the variance to allow a reduction to the required 10’ side interior setback to 8.5’, based upon 
positive findings to LDR Section 2.4.7(A)(5). 
 
Attachments: 

 Applicant Justification Statement 
 Site plan, elevations, and survey 

 
Report Prepared by:  Michelle Hoyland, Principal Planner and Abraham Fogel, Planner in Training 
 



19 N Dixie Blvd

19 N DIXIE BLVD



History

• Mission Revival style Main House built in 1925


• Frame construction with stucco exterior, flat roof with 
parapets


• Garage in the rear part of property later converted into 
Rear Cottage


• No historical documentation available

19 N DIXIE BLVD



Site Before/Exterior Appearance Before

• 1925 Main House in the front of property and a small Guest Cottage 
in the rear


• Chicago Brick paver drive in side setbacks (East)


• Prefab shed in rear setbacks (North)


• Aluminum hurricane shutters and jalousie windows


• CBS shed with aluminum shutter door attached to the rear elevation


• Extensive termite and water damage to the rear cottage


• Dilapidated screened-in porch attached to the rear cottage

19 N DIXIE BLVD



19 N DIXIE BLVD



Site After/Exterior renovations

• Created a single building structure by connecting the Main House with the Guest Cottage by 
constructing a 544 sq ft addition in place of a former patio. 


• Street view of the house remains virtually unchanged as the addition aligns with the wall of the former 
kitchen.


• Preserved original facade decorative plaster elements; replicated and added matching on the addition.


• Replaced jalousie windows and time-worn wooden windows and doors with bronze finish impact 
windows. Installed a mahogany front door.


• Removed the aluminum shutters. 


• Preserved the style of the master bedroom french door.


• Preserved the style of the driveway gate and added a matching gate for pool access.


• Corrected the placement of the previously non-conforming driveway; salvaged and re-used the original 
Chicago Brick pavers.


• Changed exterior color scheme as approved by HPB.

19 N DIXIE BLVD
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19 N DIXIE BLVD

EAST ELEVATION BEFORE

EAST ELEVATION AFTER

19 N DIXIE BLVD



19 N DIXIE BLVD

NORTH/EAST CORNER BEFORE

NORTH/EAST CORNER AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

NORTH ELEVATION BEFORE

NORTH ELEVATION AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

FRONT FACADE DETAIL BEFORE

FRONT FACADE DETAIL AFTER

19 N DIXIE BLVD



19 N DIXIE BLVD

WEST ELEVATION BEFORE/
VIEW FROM REAR COTTAGE TO MAIN HOUSE SAME VIEW AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

EAST ELEVATION BEFORE/
VIEW OF REAR COTTAGE

EAST ELEVATION AFTER/
VIEW OF VISIBLE PORTION OF FORMER REAR COTTAGE

 AND NORTH ELEVATION



19 N DIXIE BLVD

REAR COTTAGE EAST ELEVATION NEW LAUNDRY ROOM EAST ELEVATION
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WEST ELEVATION BEFORE WEST ELEVATION AFTER
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WEST ELEVATION BEFORE WEST ELEVATION AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

SOUTH ELEVATION BEFORE SOUTH ELEVATION AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

SOUTH ELEVATION BEFORE SOUTH ELEVATION AFTER



Interior renovations

• Replaced all windows and doors.


• Replaced electrical wiring and brought to code.


• Replaced plumbing and brought to code.


• Replaced flooring and interior walls material.


• Installed proper insulation.


• Installed energy efficient light fixtures and water-efficient plumbing fixtures


• Relocated kitchen to the new addition


• Added one full bath and one half bath


• Added a laundry room

19 N DIXIE BLVD



19 N DIXIE BLVD

DINING ROOM BEFORE

DINING ROOM AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

MASTER BEDROOM BEFORE/
LOOKING WEST

MASTER BEDROOM AFTER/
LOOKING WEST



19 N DIXIE BLVD

KITCHEN BEFORE SAME VIEW AFTER - HALF BATHROOM



19 N DIXIE BLVD

REAR COTTAGE BEDROOM BEFORE/
LOOKING EAST SAME VIEW/NEW LAUNDRY ROOM



19 N DIXIE BLVD

REAR COTTAGE KITCHEN BEFORE GUEST BEDROOM AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

REAR COTTAGE LIVING ROOM BEFORE OFFICE AFTER



19 N DIXIE BLVD

REAR COTTAGE PORCH/LAUNDRY BEFORE

SAME VIEW AFTER-STUDIO
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